

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 14-CV-0815-W-BCW
)	
BF LABS INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS BF LABS INC., SONNY VLEISIDES,
AND DARLA JO DRAKE'S SUGGESTIONS IN
SUPPORT OF RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD..... 4

II. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH
RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 6

 A. BF Labs’ Shipping-Date and Product-Development Representations—Even
 Standing Alone—Were Not “Material” or “Misleading” as a Matter of Law..... 7

 B. The “Net Impression” of BF Labs’ Representations, in the Context of BF Labs’
 Regular Shipping-Date Updates and Extensive Production-Detail Updates, was not
 Materially Misleading as a Matter of law. 9

 C. Plaintiff’s Bitcoin-Generating-and-Profitability-Representation Allegations
 Are Merely Repackaged Extensions of Plaintiff’s Shipping-Delay Allegations
 and Are, In Any Event, Not Materially Misleading as a Matter of Law. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appling v. Wachovia Mortg., FSB</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Borow v. nVIEW Corp.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 828 (E.D. Va. 1993)	7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 18
<i>FTC v. Evans Prods. Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>FTC v. PayDay Fin. LLC</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 799 (D.S.D. 2013)	4
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>In re Marion Merrell Dow Inc., Secs. Litig. II</i> , No. 93-0251-CV-W-6, 1994 WL 396187 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 1994)	20
<i>In re Number Nine Visual Tech. Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 1999)	7, 9
<i>Pension Benefits Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>SEC v. Siebel Sys., Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	5
<i>Silver v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 1997)	4, 5, 7
<i>Young v. Principal Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Iowa 2008)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	3
45 U.S.C. § 45(a)	4

Other Authorities

7 Moore, Fed. Prac. § 66.05(2) (2d ed. 1974),.....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)1
